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STATE OF MARYLAND
CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION
CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS
1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Maryland 21401
(410) 260-3460 Fax: (410) 974-5338
www.dnr.state.md.us/criticalarea/

April 20, 2005

Pam Cotter

Anne Arundel County

Office of Planning and Zoning
2664 Riva Road

Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Re: Variance 2005-0027-V (Lot 32-34) and 2005-0029-V (Lot 35-36) Weston Builders, Inc.

Dear Ms. Cotter:

Thank you for providing information on the above referenced variance. The applicant is
requesting a variance to permit a dwelling on Lot 32-34 and a dwelling on Lot 35-36 with less
setbacks and Buffer than required. The properties are designated a Limited Development Area
(LDA) and are currently undeveloped. Our records indicate that Lot 32-34 and Lot 35-36 were
the subject of previous variance cases (Case No. 2002-0517-V and 2002-0518-V). On April 18,

2005, this office received revised site plans and Critical Area calculations for both variance
cases.

Providing the lots are properly grandfathered, this office does not oppose the variances
requested. Based on the revised information provided, we have the following comments
regarding the development proposal and variance request.

1) The 100-foot Buffer is identified on the site plan provided, and includes portions of Lot 32,

Lot 35, and portions of the 30-foot right-of-way for 204™ Street and outfall across Everd
Road.

The applicant proposes to construct a dwelling on Lot 32-34 and on Lot 35-36. The proposed
impacts to the Buffer are limited to an area of clearing on the two lots, the driveway for Lot
35-36, the improvements to 204™ Street, and the outfall across Everd Road. As reported on
the site plan, the clearing proposed on Lot 32-34 and on Lot 35-36 is below the maximum
limit of 6,534 square feet for a grandfathered lot of less than one half acre.
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3) Mitigation, at a ratio of 3:1 for disturbance within the Buffer and 1:1 for disturbance outside
the Buffer, should be provided. Due to the extent of clearing proposed, this office
recommends that plantings be accommodated on the site to the extent possible, particularly in
the front and side yards and between Lot 32-34 and Lot 35-36, and the area cleared within
the Buffer for installation of the storm water outfall across Everd Road.

4) As shown on the site plan, the applicant proposes infiltration trenches on Lot 32 and Lot 35
to manage and treat storm water from the site.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments. Please include this letter in your file and
submit it as part of the record for this variance. Also, please notify the Commission in writing of
the decision made in this case.

Sincerely,

V. A aucdh

Julie V. LaBranche
Natural Resource Planner

AA 124-05 Weston Builders revised plan
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STATE OF MARYLAND
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March 18, 2005

Pam Cotter

Anne Arundel County

Office of Planning and Zoning
2664 Riva Road

‘Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Re: Variance 2005-0027-V (Lot 32) and 2005-0029-V (Lot 35) Weston Builders, Inc.

Dear Ms. Cotter:

Thank you for providing information on the above referenced variance. The applicant is
requesting a variance to permit a dwelling on Lot 32 and a dwelling on Lot 35 with less setbacks
and Buffer than required. The properties are designated a Limited Development Area (LDA) and
are currently undeveloped. Our records indicate that Lot 32 and Lot 35 were the subject of
previous variance cases (Case No. 2002-0517-V and 2002-0518-V).

Providing the lots are properly grandfathered, this office does not oppose the variances
requested. Based on the information provided, we have the following comments regarding the
development proposal and variance request. '

1) The 100-foot is not fully identified on the site plan provided. The 100-foot Buffer must also
be shown from the tributary stream (as shown on the site plan and as confirmed using GIS
information from the Department of Natural Resources) to the east of the site. As estimated
from the site plan, it appears that a portion of the development site (part of Lots 32, Lot 35,
and the 30-foot right-of-way for 204" Street, and the outfall across Everd Road) is located
within the 100-foot Buffer.

2) There appear to be differences in the calculations provided in the Critical Area report
(Proposed Conditions and Site Calculations) and on the site plan (Earthwork Analysis). The
applicant should provide the following revised calculations: the total area of disturbance,
total area of clearing, and the area of disturbance within the Buffer and outside the Buffer.
This information is necessary to determine the mitigation requirement for the development
proposal.

TTY For the Deaf
Annapolis: (410) 974-2609 D.C. Metro: (301) 586-0450
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3) Mitigation, at a ratio of 3:1 for disturbance within the Buffer and 1:1 for disturbance outside
the Buffer, should be provided. This office recommends that plantings be accommodated on
the site to the extent possible, particularly in the front and side yards of Lot 32 and Lot 35

and the area cleared within the Buffer for installation of the storm water outfall across Everd
Road.

4) As shown on the site plan, the applicant proposes infiltration trenches on Lot 32 and Lot 35
to manage and treat storm water from the site.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments. Please include this letter in your file and

submit it as part of the record for this variance. Also, please notify the Commission in writing of
the decision made in this case.

Sincerely,

Julie V. LaBranche
Natural Resource Planner

AA 124-05
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APR 27 2005
CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION

IN THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

CASE NUMBERS 2005-0027-V AND 2005-0029-V

IN RE: WESTON BUILDERS AND DEVELOPERS, INC.

THIRD ASSESSMENT DISTRICT

DATE HEARD: APRIL 21, 2005

ORDERED BY: STEPHEN M. LecGENDRE, ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICER

PLANNER: PATRICIA A. COTTER

vl

DATE FILED: APRIL , 2005



PLEADINGS

Weston Builders and Developers, Inc., the applicant, seeks variances
(2005-0027-V and 2005-0029-V) to permit dwellings and associated facilities with
less buffer than required on two adjacent properties located along the south side of

204" Street, west of Everd Road, Pasadena.

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION

The cases were advertised in accordance with the County Code. The file
contains the certifications of mailing to community associations and interested
persons. Each person designated in the applications as owning land that is located
within 175 feet of the properties was notified by mail, sent to the addresses
furnished with the applications. Bob Baxter, the applicant’s engineering
consultant, testified that the property was posted for more than 14 days prior to the
hearing. I find and conclude that the requirements of public notice have been

satisfied.

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

These cases concern the same properties the subject of a decision by this
office in Case Nos. 2002-0517-V and 2002-0518-V (March 6, 2003). The prior
Order conditionally approved variances to disturb the 100-foot buffer to a tributary
stream for a driveway, road improvements and utility lines. Anne Arundel County

Code, Article 28, Section 11-102.2 provides that a variance becomes void unless a




building permit conforming to the plans is obtained within one-year and
construction is completed within two years. The approval having expired, the
applicant refiled the same request.

Patricia A. Cotter, a planner with the Office of Planning and Zoning,
reiterated the staff testimony from the earlier hearing. The agency comments are
unchanged. Finally, the witness indicated that the applicant encountered delays
related to the ownership of the right-of-way, the design ;)f the storm drain, and
authorization to disturb nontidal wetlands from the Maryland Department of the
Environment. By way of conclusion, she supported the request.

Mr. Baxter confirmed the delays and indicated that the site plan is
unchanged and the conditions of the prior approval refnain valid. There was no
other testimony in the matter.

Upon review of the facts and circumstances, I find and conclude that the
applicants are entitled to the same relief previously. granted. In fhis regard, I
readopt the earlier findings. There is no evidence of changed circumstances. The
approval incorporates the same conditions.

ORDER
PURSUANT to the application of Weston Builders and Developers, Inc.,
petitioning for variances to permit dwellings and associated facilities with less
buffer than required; and
PURSUANT to the advertising, posting of the property, and public hearing

4
and in accordance with the provisions of law, it is this day of April, 2005,



ORDERED, by the Administrative Hearing Officer of Anne Arundel County
that the applicant is granted variances to disturb the 100 foot buffer to a tributary
stream for a driveway, road improvements and utility lines in accordance with the
site plan. The aéproval is subject to the following conditions:

1. The applicant shall provide road frontage, drainage

improvements and stormwater management as determined by the Permit
Application Center; and

2. The applicant shall provide mitigation at a 3:1 ratio for disturbance in the _

buffer and at a 1:1 ratio for disturbance outside the buffer.

i/P.‘

Stephen M. LeGendre
Administrative Hearing Officer

NOTICE TO APPLICANT

Within thirty (30) days from the date of this Decision, any person, firm,
. corporation, or governmental agency having an interest therein and aggrieved
thereby may file a Notice of Appeal with the County Board of Appeals.

Further, Section 11-102.2 of the Anne Arundel County Code states:

A variance granted under the provisions of this Article shall become void
unless a building permit conforming to the plans for which the variance was
granted is obtained within one year of the grant and construction is completed
within two years of the grant.

If this case is not appealed, exhibits must be claimed within 60 days of the
date of this order, otherwise they will be discarded.



DIVERSIFIED PERMITS, INC.

P.O. Box 242 Millersville, MD. 21108
Office: (410) 859-5583 Fax: (410) 859-5584

Email: robertbaxter27@aol.com

April 18, 2005

Ms. Julie LeBranche
Natural Resources Planner
Critical Area Commission

Re: Green Haven Lots 32 thru 36
Variance case #’s 2005-0027-V & 2005-0029-V

Dear Ms. Lebranche,

This i1s a submittal for the “revised” variance plan for the above
referenced permit project.

We have shown the entire buffer delineation along the east side of the
project near Everd. Road. The critical area calculations shown on the plan are
for the development of the individual lots only. A copy of the calculations for
the right of way development and the storm drain outfall is attached with 3
copies of the plan. Plans to mitigate disturbance within the buffer will be
discussed with the owner/developer prior to the variance hearing.

If there is any additional information that would assist in your review

and approval, please contact this office directly.

Sincerely,
Diversified Permits, Inc.

“\Q&—\J & (i
Robert E. Baxter 6 Ly Yol
President : 4 Sureath 5

eon? Q1 EC.N




CRITICAL AREA CALCULATIONS
Variance case #’s 2005-0027-V & 2005-0029-V
Green Haven Lots 32 thru 36

204th Street
1. Total disturbance within the 100-foot stream buffer for:
Storm drain outfall installation: 936 sq. ft. (// 990 S~
Road development for Everd Road/204th Street: 6,060 sq. ft e
Lot Development: 1,650 sq. ft. ﬁfﬂ/— B’,&’/&SI'

2. Total “impervious area” within the 100-foot stream buffer:
road paving within the right of way area: 4,100 sq. ft.

> ,
driveway development: 600 sq. ft. ) % 7005 ﬁﬁ/

Diversified Permits, Inc.
P.O. Box 242
Millersville; MD 21108




DIVERSIFIED PERMITS, INC. YhF,-63

P.O. Box 242 Millersville, MD. 21108

Office: (410) 859-5583 Fax: (410) 859-5584 1
Email: robertbaxter27@hotmail.com

January 25, 2005

Ms. Susan Schappert
Office of Planning and Zoning
Heritage Office Complex

Re: Green Haven Block 76 Lots 32 thru 36
Variance Application process
Tax Map 17 Block 7 Parcel 444

Dear Ms. Schappert,

This is a formal request for a variance to disturb within the 100-foot
buffer to an intermittent stream within the Limited Development Area of the
Critical Area. A previous variance was approved on March 6, 2003 (Case#’s
2002-0517 v &,0518 v). The reasons for the expiration of the original
variances included legal delays with adjacent property owners to the right of
way and extensive improvement design and MDE authorization required by
Planning and Zoning to the existing storm drain system outfall. A copy of the
MDE authorization letter is attached.

The sites are legal building lots in the Green Haven subdivision
located at 813 and 815 204th Street. The total area of the (2) single family lots
is 0.287 acres, is zoned R-5 and will be served with public water and sewer
via utility extensions. In addition, the platted 204th Street 30-foot right of
way must be improved through the property frontage for access from existing
Everd Road.

The hardship present for this project is that the access to the legal lots
is located within the 100-foot buffer to the existing stream and must be
disturbed to provide access and utilities for the lots. It is necessary to acquire
relief from the code in order to develop the lots.

Development of this property, based on the proposed plan, will not be
detrimental to the integrity of the neighborhood.




Attached are all apphcable documents necessary to process this
package. If there is any additional information that would assist in your
rev1ew and approval please contact thlS ofﬁce directly. :

Smcerely,
D1vers1ﬁed Permits, Inc.

‘ RobertE Baxter AR
- Pres1dent o




CRITICAL AREA REPORT
GREEN HAVEN

LOTS 32 -36 BLOCK 76

PREPARED FOR:

DIVERSIFIED PERMITS, INC.
POST OFFICE BOX 242
MILLERSVILLE, MD 21108

PREPARED BY:

CATTAIL CONSULTING
POST OFFICE BOX 1599
SEVERNA PARK, MD 21146

410-544-0133

OCTOBER 2002
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CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA REPORT
CHECK LIST
Aunne Arundel County, Maryland

ANNE
CO

MARYLUAND
TO: Property Owners in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area DATE: |- |1-©2
FROM: Department of Planning and Code Enforcement
SUBJECT: Information Required for Submission of Critical Area Report - Zoning Applications

Zoalng Case Number " Applicant’s Name ol

Critical Area Clmiﬁc.l(iooCA/lDA; TaMp 13 Bk OF pca 444 ..

LoTs 32.-36
Your property Is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. In reviewlng your applicatlon, Planning and
Code %nl%rccmcn( must determine the impact your proposal will bave on stormwater management and plant and
animal haditat In conformance o Critical Area crlterla.  Your plan must meet the crlierla for your classificatlon
and satisfy COMAR 14.15.11 regarding variances. You are responsible for supplying five coples of the VICIN-
ITY MAP, NARRATIVE STA MEI*?T AND PLAN 1o the Zoning Adminlistration Divislon of the Depariment
of Planning and Code Enforcement with your zonlng applicatior . Applications within the Critical Area will not
be acccp(eg without a complete Critical Area Report.

1. A brlef explanation of why you need a varlance or speclal exception. If you bave applled for a building or
grading permit, please list the permit number(s).

2. A VICINITY MAP showing clear directions to your property and the address.

A shkonj 1 or 2 sentence per liem, NARRATIVE STATEMENT which provides the following informatlon (if
checked):

_5' e of predominant ees and shrubs (maple, oak, evergreen, etc.) on the ent'u':dpucel. (At least
of the lot must have rees and shrubs or additional plantings will be required. Trees and shrubs
must cover the area 25° from the water on waterfront lows except for access area.)
—4uhod of control of rainwater from existing and proposed structures, driveways and parking.
(Where does it go pow? Where will additional runoff go? Any special techniques?)

-Eethods o minimize Impacts on water quallty and hablwat from proposed constructlon (e.g. stormwa-
ter management, sediment control, replanting, avoiding slopes).

ﬁquue footage of site that is currendy wooded or has trees and shrubs: square footage to be disturbed
by proposed work; acreage of lot; towl impervious coverage before and aRer work (Any lot in LDA
or RCA that is 21,780 square feet or less cannot have more than 25% impervious surface
covered unless further restricted by plat. Lols over 172 ¢ ire cannot exceed 15% coverage.)
—~Habilat protectlon areas: BufTers, expanded bufTers, wet ands, rare and cndangered species, anadro-
mous fish propagation waters, colonial water bird nesting sites, historic waterfowl staging and con-

centration areas, riparian forests 300" or more in width, foresied blocks 100 acres of more, narural
beritage areas, plant and wildlife habitats of local significance.

* 4, A PLAN of Kour property, drawn to scale (a plot plan, grading plan or building location survey can be used)
showing (if checked):

“_’:Stecp slopes (I5% or greater - show any slope if you aren't sure of percentage of slope)

_"fxlstlng tree line, Individual trees and all proposed clearing, grading or any disturbance
"ﬁwwmds (tida) and nernydal) N_E.'Hoodplain (tida) and nontidal)
p.w_t-%groposed planting or landscaping on property

- er (water depths, buffers as shown on record plat, babiwat protectlon areas as Identified In 3¢, and

lat notes)
ml:copy of & Not!fication of Project Applicatlon supplled with this check list.

Residential lots in IDA wil] be required (0 meet be criteria for LDA. §;:cial circumstances where LDA critena cannol be med
will be reviewed in conjunclion with the Critical Arca Commission. Cog mercial, institutions! or industnal uses o [DA musl meet
the (0% Pollutani Reduciion Rule. If you have any questions or noed assistance, please contact Lor Allen at (410) 222-7459,




VICINITY MAP

2000
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GREEN HAVEN
LOTS 32 -36 BLOCK 76

INTRODUCTION

The referenced site is located near the intersection of Everd Road and unimproved 204®
Street in Green Haven, Pasadena. The subject property is a proposed combination of five legal
lots into two lots for the purpose of constructing two single family houses. With the construction
of the houses 204™ Street will be improved as required. The site is located in the Limited
Development Area of the Critical Area, is zoned R-5 and totals 12,500 square feet.

VICINITY MAP

Included in this report and shown on the attached plan is a vicinity map designating the
location of the subject site. Also included in the report are portions of the County soil survey, the
nontidal wetland map of the area and the Critical Area Map with the site located.

NARRATIVE

EXISTING CONDITIONS

Approximately two-thirds of the property is wooded, with the majority of the woodland
being dominated by invasive, non-native and/or pioneer species. Throughout much of the
woodland the species include black locust and white mulberry, along with Tree-of-Heaven,
Devil’s walking stick , winged sumac, multiflora rose, pokeweed, English ivy and Japanese
honeysuckle. Other, more native non-invasive, species found in the woodland and cleared area
include several oak species (chestnut, scarlet and southern red), holly, dogwood. sassafras. and
poison ivy as woody species and clover, goldenrod, aster, partridge-pea, ragweed and grass
species in the herbaceous layer. There are three large trees found on or near the property; none of
which are specimen tree size and all of which are in poor health due to missing or damaged
crowns, as well as root and trunk damage.

Much of the site has been degraded by the active use of dirt bikes, to the extent several of
the larger trees onsite have had their roots exposed. As with many wooded areas found in other
densely developed subdivisions, this site has been used as a disposal area for household and yard
waste.

There are no steep slopes on the property and the soil type is Galestown and Evesboro,
which is nonhydric and has a low erodibility factor. While there are no wetlands or water

features found on this property, there is an intermittent stream offsite whose 100° buffer impacts
the proposed development of the property.

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT

Stormwater management will be addressed for each house individually via a stormwater
infiltration trench.



IMPACT MINIMIZATION

This project will not impact the stream itself but will impact the buffer to the stream.
Neither of the houses will be located within the buffer but one driveway will be, as will the
portion of 204" Street that is required to be improved. Disturbance is being kept to the minimum
possible while still meeting the County requirements for the road and utility line installation.

HABITAT PROTECTION AREAS
The only HPA found onsite is thel 00’ buffer to the stream. It would not be possible to

construct the road as required without impacts to the buffer. The lots themselves will have
minimal impact to the buffer.

PROPOSED CONDITIONS AND SITE CALCULATIONS

The proposed conditions of the site include the construction of 204" Street and two
houses with their associated driveways and utilities. The site calculations are as follows:

Total site area 12,500 SF

Existing woodland 9,221 SF (,}5’%,___
Proposed clearing 5,995 SF

Existing impervious -0-

Proposed impervious 3,228 SF

Due to the small size of the two lots, offsite planting or a fee in lieu of planting will be
sought at the time of grading permit application.

CONCLUSIONS

Development of this property as proposed will have unavoidable impacts to the 100
buffer of an intermittent stream. The County requires that 204" Street be improved and that is the
cause of most of the impacts to the buffer. The lots and houses proposed are similar to those
around them, as can be seen on the attached Critical Area Plan. While much of the woodland is
proposed to be removed, that woodland is generally comprised of invasive and non-native
species. Woodland replacement offsite or the use of the tee-in-lieu of replacement will result in
the planting of native woody species.

The proposed plan is in harmony with the spirit and intent of the Critical Area regulations
and will not have an adverse impact on the water quality or wildlife habitat of the County.

PLANS

Attached to this report is a plan showing the existing and proposed conditions of the
property, such as the woodland line, proposed road and utility lines, proposed house locations and
stockpile areas, as well as the intermittent stream and its buffer.




ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Attached to this package is a Notification of Project Application for the Critical Area
Commission.

An Environmental Review Statement is included, if required.

The field work was conducted on te-imt- 2.
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adequate growth until vegetation is firmly- established. If other seed for the surface of all perimeter controls, dikes, swales, ditches, topsoil to be salvaged for a given soil types can be found in the ; ¥ ' e ' v
mixes are ta be used, select from Table 25, entitled "Permanent Seeding perlmeter slopes, and all slopes greater than 3 horlzontal to -1 representative éOil rofile section in the Soil Surve ublished by USDA~-SCS !nﬁltra.tion Drywell Computations
For Low Maintenance Areas” from the 1994 Standards and Specificatlons vertical (3:1) and. fourt.een days for all other disturbed or graded N caderalion withpMaryland X sl iradl ] ):(‘I’ Stati y o, Green Haven Lot 36-38
far Soil Erosion and Sediment Control. Mixes suitable for this area are 1, areds on the project site. P 9 '_ RerieaLo el ; 2 :
3 and 5-7. Mixes 5—7 are suitable in non—mowable situations. - : q . : CRITICAL AREA CALCULATIONS f= 0.20 Ts= .
4 . Il. Topsoil Specifications — Soil to be used as topsol ing: ey e ¥ 0
4. The sedquent gontrp! approvals on this plan extend only to areas L | TOPEOS [SPEANCURDNE ol to be used as topsoil must meet the following: Lo ; SCALE: I = 200 SCALE: I" = 2,000’
By Mu'g’f'i"g: o MUIChthShotl.l P °pP":d tz all Sez‘?ed o e immeiitot;ly Ofitel’: oot Arqices [EODISEL alviprogagd etk 1. Topsoil shall be a loam, sandy loam, clay loam, silt loam, sandy clay, loamy ' A v Dw max = 24.00 Qb= 0.00 Qa= 496 A. A. Co. Toro Map: Q8 AR MR . SORIDs
seeding. urin e tim i i ) = ] 5 ' 5 ’ ASHUE ’ ’ / p etz ) .96 | ]
e ge opplig 4 imn:e;oﬁ:;’ jft";re';;z’?n";g B AT TRty GG 5. The approval of this plan far sediment and erosion control does not sandy. Other soils may be used if recommended by an agronomist or soil 1. Tatal area af site: 7,500 sq. ft. : : 3 gr v
] relieve the developer/consultant from complying with any Federal/ scientist ond approved by the appropriate opproval authorlty. Regardless, 2. Impervigus area allawed: (25%+ 500sq. ft.) or 2,375 sq. ft. ! Qc= 04 DA(Ac): 0.02 DA (sqfty 884 B4 Y 0.4 ,s Tt Gl GENERAL NOTES
Mulch shall be unratted, unchapped, small grain strow applied ot a rate State/County requirements appertaining to environmental issues. Z%;:iggln sir;:g ?::nb?_)?a br;nc’(c;lx‘:?n :f ?on.trgstmg ttexturedl subsoils anfd shall ! 3. Proposed impervious area: 1,864 sq. ft. ar (24.8%) of site. . ¢ 3 =
of 2 tons per acre ar 90 pounds per 1,000 square feet (2 bales). If a : ; > Y O R S § L TR, 4. Existing woodlands on site: 5,475 sq. ft. ' <t o 45 (Sarle, RS =t - =, ite is: _|2. 5o . . o281 . Act/-
mulch anchoring tool is used, apply 2.5 tons per acre. Mulch materials 6. The developer must request that the Department of Inspections and gravel, sticks, roots, trash, ar other materials larger than 1 %" in diameter. 5. Woadlands allawed to be clearéd:cga4sq. ft. . . of total St S a= o2 o= 14 1 gipiol-arse et tg s R ; %
shall be relatively free of all kind of weeds and shall be completely free zg":"ts °P§’"0V§. WOF’; corr;pI?te:i in til‘ccordcg}ce WItl'l; 'Elhdc? approvetti % I LIRS i ) woodlands. , ; ! I= & -t 2. Existing Zoning is: .S '
of prohibited noxious weeds. Spread mulch uniformly, mechanically or by sion and sediment control plan, the grading or building permit, j ii. Topsoil must be free of plants or plant parts such as bermuda grass, 6. Pmpq'sed woodland clearing for devel t: 3.67 Dw= 200 Cws= 031 T= | G 1 3 o . ,
hond, to a depth of 1—2 inches. and the Ordinance. quackgrass, johnsongrass, nutsedge, poison ivy, thistle, or others as specified. (67%) ofexistingwoodlandi P i i 30 ' f) SEb SRR 5 FrodW - SE S et 9Riel. <L 4 (Corine:', Six
/ L it 1 - A o = i f the site is: . ~IASAnIT
E. Securing Straw Mulch: Straw mulch shall be secured immediately 7. On dall sites with disturbed areas in excess of 2 acres, approval of ii. Where the subsoil is either highly acidic or composed or heavy clays, ore I ) § 0 A - 6 S kOl 2¥
fallowing mulch application to minimize movement by wind or water. The the Department of Inspections and Permits shall be required on ground limestone shall be spread at the rate of 4—8 tons/acre (200~400 24°* 18" * 2 Deap Drywsil R 4: Proposed Use of the site is: {2) SirlaLe PAMILY LoTS
following methods are permitted: ‘ completion of installatian of perimeter erosion and sediment controls, e : : {For #2 Btane) i : ;o ite i 5 w2 -y,  RoadH S
Sl but before proceeding with any other earth disturbance or .grading. { pounds per 1,000 square feet) prior to the placement of topsoil. Lime shall : T 5. Site is known as: LeT® (=—=au
(i) Use o mulch anchoring tool which Is designed ta punch and anchar mulch Other building or grading inspection approvals may not be authorized be distributed uniformly over designated areas and warked into the soil in 6. Water/llll ond Sewer/MEJ to be installed and utilized.
inta the soil surfoce to a minimum depth of 2 inches. This is the most until the initial approval by the Department of Inspections and conjunction with tillage operation as described in the following procedures. N
effective method for securing mulch, however, it is limited ta relatively Permits is given. 1 i " 7. FEMA—FIRM Map # 240008-00. . Zone _, Elev..
flat areas where equipment can aperate safely. s Y. lll. For sites having disturbed areas under 5 acres: : 8. Site is mmk wlthin the Critical Area Zone. Zone: LA
¥ . Approval be requested on final stabilization of all sites with i i
() ;Vaod cillulose fiber mat{tbef t;sszd far cclmchon’ng strcl:w. Apply the fiber disturbed,firfas in excess of 2 acres-bafore remgval of controls. i. Place topsoil (if required) and aplly soil amendments as specified in 20.0 SN0 proparty g supeiide gUEAERAgE.,
inder at a net dry weight a paunds per acre. If mixed with water, Vegetative Stabilizetion — Section 1 — Vegetative Stabilizatlon Methods and o, s 4 .
EaED pathaeof oSIyaiiones e b 10 Bl f Wk W ﬂ/ Moterole. 9 i Pror. AA.co TEE . This site Is not Iocqter within the Severn River Watershed.
(i) Liquld bind be used lied h t the ed h Stur /4 s e TOURN AR N/"“ S RIw . The contractor shall be responsible for .repairing and replacing any
iii) Liqud binders may be used ond opplied heavier ot the edges where wind Signature o W, s : g1 i i i . g g i .
Eotchat aichy su{:h as In valleys and on crests af slopes.gThe e mdihdr 9 i 5“"':"'"' = Date IV.- For sites having disturbed areas over 5 acres: N existing fences, driveways, etc. damaged or remaved during construction.
nsr';f:hh: fl’g;isg;’;f‘za‘:gzeg; duggagﬁcﬁznbziers;{%:ﬁg‘.anl:ildgresdil::ﬁg Name: 1A% : > Title: =7 i. On soil meeting Topsoil specifications, obtain test results dictating fertilizer . The contractor shall notlfy "MISS UTILITY" (1-800—257-7777),
Cantrdl or approved equal shal be applied at rates recommended by the N eiarEss? P I - ?;:ivllnir:e. amendments required to bring the soil into compliance with the five (5) working days before starting work shown on these drawings.
wloaufackyore, M eRsvute, M. 2iiles : . This plon Is intended to provide sediment ond erosion contirol during the
o) L tnioetic natie e ibade tausscurs mudcha T NatiiiBowl r - . a. pH for topsoil.shall be between 6.0 and 7.5. If the tested soil ; i +
(iv) bs staplged 'fo o groung acc):irding s recommendlcltgim;. Telephone: (#1129 - G55 : * demonstrates a pH of less than 6.0, sufficient lime shall be prescribed to | grading of the road(s) and lot(s) and the construction of the house(s).
raise the pH to 6.5 or higher. Measures have been taken to prevent sediment from leaving the site.
2. Temporory Seeding: : : 3 = . : 1
! b. Organic content of topOsoil shall be not less than 1.5 percent by weight. ; . D.P., Inc. has not field—verified existing utility nformation. It is the
Lime: 100 pounds of dolomitic limestone per 1,000 square feet. SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION: : responsibillty of the cantractar to contact and obtain all records,
, d c. Topsoil having soluble salt content greater than 500 parts per million shall . . 1 : 4 E
Fertilizer: 15 pounds of 10—10—10 per 1,000 square feet. 1. Contractor/Developer shall contact the Anne Arundel County ; not be used. 2z information, and locations prior to commencement of grading
Department of Inspections and Permits at 410—222—-7780 ot o ti Any di i hall be b ht to D.P.,, Inc.’
Seed: Perennial rye — 0.92 paunds per 1,000 square feet (February 1, thraugh least 48 hrs. prior to the start of construction. Work may ' d. No sod or seed shall be placed on soil which has been treated with soil \\ il i ol S el e e g o
April 30 or August 15 through November 1). begin upon approval by Dept. of Inspections and Permits. 2 Days sterilants or chemicals used for weed control until sufficient time has elaps b ., attention immedlately. . ]
Millet. — 0.92 pounds per 1,000 squore feet (Moy 1 through August 15). 2. Install S.C.E. and Silt Fence as indicated. 2 Days ; (14 days min.) to permit dissipation of phyto—toxic materials. A A F'A'f- =% _ ; 15. Cantours-shown on this plan are taken fram &€ Bixml SUR/ExS
: A INSTAL. BASE CORSE Fer 204™ SreecT Wee ! . : . Ak s = ; ; o A . s 3, T
Bikre G, aliie g ch Ao se. : 3. Eeg"‘ clciaring and rough grading of site. Excavate for | : Note: 'I;og;:icr)‘i ns};.nslistc;;c_u;zﬁ gzi:nr?iesr;dm‘%ntasépﬁzvgzc%r;rr?ﬁgd::p’%); r?a feuﬂ;:f;s'ival REEN MAVEN E [ 8 = 2Tl -t . v (for on s.ite areas). For off—slte areas they are taken from A. A. Co. Topo
3 ‘basement, footers, and foundation. Begin house construction. 2 Weeks 4 C g : a r = e : and Utility Operations maps. The contractor shall verify the elevations to - .
3. No fills may be placed on frozen ground. All fill to be placed in 1 authority, may be used in lieu of naturol topsoil. ' s Pi— BK. PG. ] 4 .p : - g o 5 ; ~ ;
approximately horizontal layers, each layer having a loose thickness af 4. |Instadll all utilities*, including waATem ¢ Sewae mteﬁé/ EiTENSIoNS ~ T A . . - f \ *TM. IY, BLK. X P.LLL - s / iR iEvnthdtisfOiiiog MBiNCS LS Wi Ay S epdncles sl kg
not more than 8 inches. All fill in roadways and parking areas is to be SWM devices,and driveways Finish construction of houses. 3 Months fi. Place topsoil (if required) and apply soil amendments as specified in 20.0 \ T R-§ Y~ { » AT ; / brought to D.P., Inc.'s attention'immediatel ’
classified Type 2 as per Anne Arundel County Code — Article 21, Section bar i R T : Yegetative Stabilization — Section | — Vegetative Stabilization Methods and ~he] - : 1 9 s 2
€ ¢ < <4-A FPAMLETE  ROAD. IMPEAIEMENT Fo® Todt™ Stecer. | wWeBk R W : 3 . ’ N . ;
2-308, and compacted to 90% density; compaction to be determined by 5. Fine grade site. 2 Days Materials g N ~ N, BT e + 1B. Any pertinent information within 100’ of the property line is shown.
ASTM D-1557—-66T (Modified Proctor). Any fill within the building orea is . -| N @ AW e W . o
to be compacted to a minimum of 95% as determined by methods 6. Stabilize all disturbed areas with seed and mulch as indicated. V. Topsoil Application ."'\ \ % "Ee }4 17. All roof areas shall drain through downspouts onto splash blocks
previously mentioned. Fills for pond embankments shall be compacted as Upon Inspector’s approval remove any remaining sediment p : ' g x and ultimately discharge to a vegetatively stabilized area.
per MD-t-:z78 ?f.oqsr’:;:-lction Spieci;icatiogls. ﬁgl other tﬁlls shall b: control devices. 2 Days - i, When topsoiling maintain needed erosion uiid sediment control practiced , A N ' ! N 9 > 1
compacted sufficieritly so as to be stable and prevent erosion an "'y such a diversion, Grade Stabilization Structures, Earth Dikes, Slope Silt Fence ' >
slippage. > i 7. Final cleanup and maintenance. 2 Days and Sediment Traps and Basins. p’ \ WSE EROSION CONTROL GENERA!. MOTES:
4. Permanent Sod: *U’glititesb{s.lotgz.Disturb onkly thé:t area which can be backfilled ii. Grades on the areas to be topsoiled, which have been previously A “\, " AGENCY NOTIFICATION
and stabilized in one working day. established, shall be maintained, albeit 4” — 8" higher in elevation. g, T T R T e e ap et
Installation of sod should follow permanent seeding dates. Permanent sod Compute WQy Volume TR i S : 9 - - 'Z\ =il and Permits (410—222—-7780) at Ieast648 hours before starting work.
is to be tall fescue, state approved sod; lime and fertilizer per permanent . : e : " o_ ogn ! _ B. MAINTENANCE OF SOIL EROSION CONTROL PROCEDURES
seeding specifications and lightly irrigate soil prior to laying sod. Sod is wovs <Ll ti; “Tepoeily shall (B& unitormly. disthith teqin: g g5, = 8 Nlayenpand Ifgikly T p 1. All damage to the soll and erasion methods shawn on this plan
to be laid on the contour with all ends tightly abutting. ~Joints are to be compacted to a minimum thickness of 4. Spreading shall be performed in A HT. & \\%“W‘-‘ T sholl be repaired at the end of each days work.
staggered between raws. Water and roll or tamp sad to insure pasitive Rv =005 +0.0091 such o manner that 39dd'"9 or'seedlng can. proceeq .Wltl’] a minimum of 2. The contractar is to maintain these Sediment and Erasion Control
root contact with the soil. All slopes steeper than 3:1, as shown, are to M ey additional soil preparation and tillage. Any irregularities in the surface = ‘—M o Structures as speclfied on each detail.

be permanently sodded or protected with an approved erosion control
netting. Additional watering for establishment may be required. Sod is
not to be applied on frozen ground. Sod shall not be harvested or WL s
transplanted when moisture content (dry or wet) and/or extreme
temperature moy adversely offect its survival. In the absence of

resulting from topsoiling or other operations shall be corrected in order to\

A= Site Area prevent the formotion of depressions or water pockets.

= C. GENERAL EROSION CONTROL PROCEDURES
1. Sod is to be placed on dll areas shown and an grade: areas with

{_} slopes greater than 3 ta 1. !
All downspouts are to be carried to the toe of fill slopes.
Splash blocks are to be provided at all downspouts not

iv. Topsoil shall be placed while the topsoil or subsoil is in a frozen or muddy PR
condition, when the subsoil is excessively wet or in a condition that may <<t LT/(

G g

*WQv minimum = 0.2° per acre

3@

adequate rainfall, irrigation should be performed to insure established ‘otherwise be detrimental to proper grading and seedbed preparation. il P \ / discharging onto a paved surface.
sod. ' cel=irTierl, \ 4. All excess material (if any) -shall be removed to a site
Compute Rechargs Volume (Rev) VI. Alternative for Permanent Seeding — Instead of applying the full amounts -\ A \ GREEN® - approved by the Anne Arundel Scil Conservation District
N f i i ili N (410-222-7822)
! v = IR of lime and commercial fertilizer, composted sludge and amendments may be \ A i i
: ot ;s 5 applied as specified below: . & PL. Bk. A. 9 Cut and Flll quantities provided under Site Anolysis do not
B\ represent bid quantlties. These quantities do not distinguish
i 3 ; g e ; ’ ) ) between topsoil, structural fill or embankment material, nor do
. Rem iy i. Composted Sludge Material for use as a soil conditioner for sites having e s nads . s d
iy s Y e F ' disturbed areas over 5 acres shall be tested to prescribe amendments and - 3 they reflect considerotion of undercutting or removal of
for sites having disturbed areas under 5 acres shall conform to the followin " iy OB i Sl B b St i el i T T
R,%E"”"';%:M : requirements: X y 9 ) with rite conditions which may affect the work.
: I o 13d I
e P a. Composted sludge shall be supplied by, or originated from, a person or EARTHWORK ANALYSIS
Revs GosTes . persons that are permitted (at the time or .acquisition of the compost) by L
_ . . : : the Maryland Department of the Environment under OCMAR 26.04.06. 12 |<_2IUL[ . -2 (0:3 YY8§~ +§—
- | DETA - e , . AL | R . YDS. +/—
DETAIL 22 ~ SILT FENCE . IL 24 — STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE * b. Composted sludge shall contain at least 1 percent nitrogen, 1.5 percent iy A P T 1 1 3. SPOIL / BORROW: — 245 _ CU. YBS. +/~
. 2 phosphorus, and 0.2 percent potassium and have a pH of 7.0 to 8.0. If )/ L) GreiCien PR e | @ TEMR Srsrem] - 4a. TOTAL AREA STRUCTURALLY STABILIZED: Lle@  SQ. FT. 2lw@S Ac.+/-
10 MAXIMUM CENTER TO o Ul s 48 T B & MiNy) compost does not meet these requirements, the appropriate constituents 2 S 2=t meeP (P2 STemE) : 4b. TOTAL AREA VEGETATIVELY STABILIZED: 1!J«7 SQ. FT. @24 Ac+4/-
GROUND 50 MINIMUM STNG. P AVEMENT must be added to meet the requirements prior to use. 4c. TOTAL AREA DISTURBED: 18NS _ SQ. FT. 424 Ac.+/—
e } b L 2= Tart™ Sl 2 .o BTl » 3.9 5. PREDOMINANT SOIL TYPE: SveSSom@s b GAESTonl Lottt Sonle
Lo i e e | SR — S ¢. Composted sludge shall be applied at a rate of 1 ton/1,000 square feet. ' : .
GEOTEXTILE CLASS F +* GEOTEXTILE CLASS 'C"
B L e ‘ OR BETTER e b OFZ__S_P;:::::‘:::RARY ii. Composted sludge shall be amended with a potassium fertilizer applied at ATUERE oF AR MIGE | A.A.S.C.D. APPROVAL STAMP AREA
—J GROUND EXISTING GROUND LENGTH AND WIDTH OF STRUCTURE the rate of 4 Ib/1,000 square feet, and 1/3 the normal lime application rate. { : g 3
PROFILE . ' ] 4 A
: Sk, References: Guideline Specificotions, Soil Preparation and Sodding. MD—VA, e S = ATl o] TRSeH e Sarloe - Anne Arundel Soil Conservation District
FLOW FLaw Pub. #1, Cooperative Extension Service, University of Maryland and Virginia sl FTEAs 2 dn T e ol Sediment and Erosion Control Approval
PERSPECTIVE VIEW 36" MINIMUM FENCE—~__ Polytechnic Institutes. Revised 1973.. /-.{ { PeESiGnEs FeR. THE | TEAR Stesesd {zw - PaoT DrRcea~] BURFER T W, 1
POST LENGTH \ \ \ \ . ERixio's 2= DEEE (#2 STaS) P = 3 s :
: . . . BE Rasa) UTILITY IMeRe/2nNe & . ;
LEGEND g , N \ . f - PREvaUS Ve snoe cace 20070817 0S8
3 = 2. e Borr v 2D ) :
FENCE POST SECTION : VR \ \»r =4 il e b Fort B CLoPleNT oF (2D Hees w/ X! :
MINIMUM 20" ABOVE o= [Re= == EXISTING GRADE . , istri ici ’
CROU et : = - Mo Ileiviedas ece's May ss : \ - Vit e R, 3, ] District Official Date
GROUND ——J2d——— PROPOSED GRADE —— TSl ReaUREs AT THE PISc=eT == / : _ CRITICAL AREA CALCULATIONS N
R ET%F'? mcgi‘:ﬂ%}f s - raic rost e A e e AMCA _ & . —rz-ye e ¥ Al e s & M view : BacL ; ] .
—_—— . M - d " TSP o8 . e ’ . -,
THE GROUND T O o . L S e . R e e - Sese: Mrae . - ; AASCD# SMALL POND(S) #
STANDARD STMBOL LNy VW : ' : 5 b 1
CHPES-SEETON, - T L PR e - < =l \/ T o 1. Tctal area of site: 5,000 sq. ft.
e ) Sarls h : Step e untts feutt Nates 2. Imperviaus area allowed: (26%+ 500sq. ft.) or 1,750 sq. ft. - : 4 :
STANDARD SYMBOL Constructionlsiac foation — FLOW ARROW . INFllsTRATIeN Recre 5.7—-7/%, ja I_Watert)uaity(WChl) 52 Infiftration trench | 3. Proposed impervious area: 1,364 sq. ft. or (27.3%) of site. Reviewed for technical odequo.':y by
Boc 23___ |Recharge (Rev) 3 Vol. Included w/in WQv Storage 4. Existi odl e H PRI
s —o] 3 [Channel Prolection (Cov A =5 = - Existing waodlands on site: 3,746 sq. ft. USDA, Natural Resource Conservation Service
JOINING TWO ADJACENT SILT 1. Length — minkmum af S0° (*30° for single residence lat) LT OF . Cp) as<2chs. 5. Woodlam »
FENCE SECTIONS . : kqp DISTURBANCE —t— Mels T S : Qy10 developed does ol exceed : wmdl g: allawed to be cleared:65Basg. ft. of total
T T 2. Width — 10’ minlmum, should be flored ot the existing rood ta provide o turnl . ’ A 4 Overbank Flood (Qp) 0.00 Qp10 present conditions o Fivg e 1
s Pl i Canstructlan Speclfications radius. i R F—=SF e §F ] SILT FENCE. - - 3'4;';_1 - ' Qqp0 developed does not exceed 6. fsrg%seg W?Ouid]lland de]a'nn] dgs for develapmentt 2,325 B ft.or GRADlNG, EROS|ON AND
1. Fence pasts shall be a minlmum aof 36" lang driven 16" minlmum Inta the 3. Geotextlle fobric (filter cloth) shall be placed over the exieting ground prior % 4 . 4 “,;‘ : : e - = . K i o “ o e f Y SED|MENT CONTROL PLAN
ground. Wood posts shall be 1—-1/2" x 1—1/2" (min} ). t, or 1—3/4" domster ta plocl " STABILIZED —t M ST j—— 2N A i ~E ‘@ e i3 . > ?
(sr::’l:z:;::l?r r:;:} ::du::all ?eh:zfxeou;:dl qu':ilrt\;“:\?rgs\g::: :S‘te:r;;ostﬁ v;lll ?e r:el':l::cnega :::or:.lese ge.?;t':xt':‘lII::.n it e A B g R -m EONSTRUCTION J T M-( %fé‘?’g\ﬁ A.As'?}?‘“ 2 CONSULTANT'S CERTIFICATION < 5 S—— e
a welghing not less than 1.00 pand per lineor faa NTRANCE o o) ; (3, s Jonty, Py » o . . . A W
4. St = d - - % Jhe-Developer's plan to control .silt and erosion is adequate to contain e 2
2. Geotextlle shall be fastened eecurely ta each fence poet with wire tlee equolcglentc::\zmebeoi?:::g:t:t(zleats‘: 2")d°.repr°:lx:‘ ::e‘):e;;zd::dc:?:::t:f the ‘< @’,‘y -,;t;l'ljg @ilt‘“c%d ‘erosion on the property covered by the plan. | certify that this OWNER/DEVELOPER D‘VERS‘FIED BLK' 76’ LOTS 32 36 ;
:r etoples :': tocﬁ onan:nld—eectlon ond sholl meet the following requirements entronce. e TEMPORARY i fple n};’;?pf erosion and sediment control represents a practical and workable plan ; : G H_- nR 1 8 LUl
o) ]| for Gaotextiie Closs F: T T T I b e TR STOCKPILE AREA — ELAT LeanorA ¢ ,based on /my.personal knowledge of this site, and was prepared in accordance : . 0 PERMITS. INC. REEN AVEN AP
§ Tenslle Strength 50 Ibs/in (min.) Test: MSMT 509 Sitreinasiahall e -plaadt THrergH ol coirofial ki ing p::ﬁ';:ecg:‘o’l;':;:‘?"mpe ] : i ;& #Mthithe/requirements of the Anne Arundel Soil Conservation District Plan A= 4
S ;ensll; b::dulus ggIb:’/lnﬂ'/(mil::.)t e ;eet :‘dg¥ ggz lneta:le;: t!;rough the stoblllzsd conetruction sntronce shall be protected with a ///// 12 FPLBLIC UTITr l=' Mo Hos @ o’ '?0\ :‘,PSu‘ﬁmﬂptal‘,;;Quidelines and the current Maryland Standards and Speclfications for CiviL DESIGN AND 3 ~ADITINAI IFEA
3 ow Ro ‘minuts (mox. ) Ith S:1 » LT i dimen: H . / SRVARRIE PN Ay Y
g Fiterng Effciancy  75% (min) Teot, MOWT 322 o be sized Gccording ta the droinoge:  When the SCE le acated ot 4 Mion Spet e A AScESS SaSTMENT O L e S oL AL e e e i) R (it egd Sendtnent PERMIT SERVICES ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND 21122
< 3. Where ends af geotextlle fabric come together, they ehall be overlapped e ndol dr:lnotze = con:eyfo plpfef :vlllbnot T L LR st : STEEP SLOPES a - ‘ i i 4 ; / s i 4 TAX MAP: 17 GRID: 07 PARCEL: 444
] . L A ccar . 2 L : " Y % i} i
V)l P el o St g Shgeria, 5 f5e ermouiet W Hitike Te el S S Lty wh o-reducdl - (OVER 25%) P - Signatur L. MDPE. License # 12267 DateTL{ & 0 ~ P.O. Box 242 TAX DISTRICT: 03 TAX ACCT. NO.: 3388—0586—1933
g gy BRI S a3 BT % T 6. Locotlan — A stobllized construction entrance shall be locoted ot every paint i / f i = Mlllel‘SVIHE, MD 21 108 1
° . ence ol o Inepected after eo roin event and malintain when wh t: 11 troffl: t . < Lol + g . 3
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